TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Vector Products, Inc.		06/11/2004	CORPORATION: FLORIDA

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Wachovia Bank, National Association	
Street Address:	191 Peachtree Street, NE	
Internal Address:	30th Floor	
City:	Atlanta	
State/Country:	GEORGIA	
Postal Code:	30303	
Entity Type:	national banking association: UNITED STATES	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 9

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	75810903	POWER ON BOARD
Serial Number:	75127403	VECTOR
Serial Number:	76403787	VECTORLITE
Registration Number:	2756627	MAXX
Registration Number:	2637114	MAXX SST
Registration Number:	2426717	POWER CITY
Registration Number:	2553753	POWER ON BOARD
Registration Number:	2170819	SPORT SPOT
Registration Number:	2554741	START- IT

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (404)602-8670

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 404-888-4090

Email: HWRITM@hunton.com
Correspondent Name: Bruce W. Moorhead, Jr.

TRADEMARK REEL: 002887 FRAME: 0611

900009951

Address Line 1: 600 Peachtree Street, NE

Address Line 2: Suite 4100, Bank of America Plaza Address Line 4: Atlanta, GEORGIA 30308-2216

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 56978.1008

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Shannon Adkins

Total Attachments: 26

source=Vector to Wachovia Security Agreement#page1.tif source=Vector to Wachovia Security Agreement#page2.tif source=Vector to Wachovia Security Agreement#page3.tif source=Vector to Wachovia Security Agreement#page4.tif source=Vector to Wachovia Security Agreement#page5.tif source=Vector to Wachovia Security Agreement#page6.tif source=Vector to Wachovia Security Agreement#page7.tif source=Vector to Wachovia Security Agreement#page8.tif source=Vector to Wachovia Security Agreement#page9.tif source=Vector to Wachovia Security Agreement#page10.tif source=Vector to Wachovia Security Agreement#page11.tif source=Vector to Wachovia Security Agreement#page12.tif source=Vector to Wachovia Security Agreement#page13.tif source=Vector to Wachovia Security Agreement#page14.tif source=Vector to Wachovia Security Agreement#page15.tif source=Vector to Wachovia Security Agreement#page16.tif source=Vector to Wachovia Security Agreement#page17.tif source=Vector to Wachovia Security Agreement#page18.tif source=Vector to Wachovia Security Agreement#page19.tif source=Vector to Wachovia Security Agreement#page20.tif source=Vector to Wachovia Security Agreement#page21.tif source=Vector to Wachovia Security Agreement#page22.tif source=Vector to Wachovia Security Agreement#page23.tif source=Vector to Wachovia Security Agreement#page24.tif source=Vector to Wachovia Security Agreement#page25.tif source=Vector to Wachovia Security Agreement#page26.tif

PATENT AND TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

THIS PATENT AND TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT, effective as of June 1, 2004, by and between **VECTOR PRODUCTS, INC.**, a Florida corporation (the "<u>Grantor</u>"), in favor of **WACHOVIA BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION**, a national banking association, in its capacity as Agent for Lenders ("Agent").

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Loan and Security Agreement, dated as of May 21, 2004 by and among Grantor, as Borrower, Agent and the Persons signatory thereto from time to time as Lenders (including all annexes, exhibits or schedules thereto, and as from time to time amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified, the "Loan Agreement"), Lenders have agreed to make certain loans and other financial accommodations for the benefit of Grantor;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Loan Agreement, Grantor is required to execute and deliver to Agent, for itself and the ratable benefit of Lenders, this Patent and Trademark Security Agreement;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and mutual covenants herein contained and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Grantor hereby agrees as follows:

- 1. <u>DEFINED TERMS</u>. All capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein have the meanings given to them in the Loan Agreement.
- 2. <u>GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENT COLLATERAL</u>. Grantor hereby grants to Agent, on behalf of itself and Lenders, a continuing first priority security interest in all of Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under the following, whether presently existing or hereafter created or acquired (collectively, the "<u>Patent Collateral</u>"):
 - (a) all of its patents, patent applications and patent licenses (and income and royalties with respect thereto) to which it is a party including those referred to on Schedule 1 hereto;
 - (b) all reissues, divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, renewals or extensions of the foregoing; and
 - (c) all products and proceeds of the foregoing, including, without limitation, any claim by Grantor against third parties for past, present or future infringement or dilution of any patent or any patent licensed under any patent license.
- 3. <u>GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARK COLLATERAL</u>. Grantor hereby grants to Agent, on behalf of itself and Lenders, a continuing first priority security interest in all of Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under the following, whether presently existing or hereafter created or acquired (collectively, the "<u>Trademark Collateral</u>"):

- (a) all trademarks, service marks and trade names (collectively, the "<u>Trademarks</u>") whether registered or unregistered and wherever registered (and any applications therefor) and trademark licenses (the "<u>Trademark Licenses</u>") to which it is a party including those referred to on <u>Schedule 2</u> hereto;
- (b) all reissues, renewals, continuations or extensions of the foregoing;
- (c) all goodwill of the business connected with the use of, and symbolized by, each Trademark and each Trademark License; and
- (d) all products and proceeds of the foregoing, including, without limitation, any claim by Grantor against third parties for past, present or future (i) infringement or dilution of any Trademark or Trademark licensed under any Trademark License or (ii) injury to the goodwill associated with any Trademark or any Trademark licensed under any Trademark License.

4. RIGHTS AND REMEDIES.

- (a) The security interests granted pursuant to this Patent and Trademark Security Agreement are granted in conjunction with the security interests granted to Agent, on behalf of itself and Lenders, pursuant to the Loan Agreement. Grantor hereby acknowledges and affirms that the rights and remedies of Agent with respect to the security interest in the Patent Collateral and Trademark Collateral made and granted hereby are more fully set forth in the Loan Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are incorporated by reference herein as if fully set forth herein.
- Notwithstanding anything to the contrary herein or in any of the other (b) Loan Documents, if any Default or Event of Default under the Loan Agreement or any other Loan Document shall have occurred, or if Grantor fails to perform any agreement or to meet any of the obligations to the Agent hereunder, in addition to any and all other rights and remedies that Agent may have in the Loan Agreement, in any other Loan Document or at law, all of the right, title and interest of Grantor in and to the Patent Collateral and the Trademark Collateral shall be automatically granted, assigned, conveyed and delivered to the Agent or its designee, and Grantor hereby irrevocably constitutes and appoints Agent and any officer, agent or employee thereof, with full power of substitution, as its true and lawful attorney-in-fact, with full irrevocable power and authority in the place and stead of Grantor and in the name of Grantor or Agent's own name or the name of Agent's designee, all acts of said attorney being hereby ratified and confirmed, except to the extent any of the same constitute gross negligence or willful misconduct, such power being coupled with an interest is irrevocable, upon the occurrence of a Default or an Event of Default: (i) to complete, date, execute and file or cause to be filed the Assignment attached hereto as Exhibit A and incorporated hereby by

reference (the "Assignment") in the United States Patent and Trademark Office and in all other applicable offices, and to execute and deliver any and all documents and instruments which may be necessary or desirable to accomplish the purpose of the Assignment; (ii) to collect proceeds from the Patent Collateral and the Trademark Collateral (including, by way of example, license royalties and proceeds of infringement suits); (iii) to convey in any transaction authorized by the Loan Agreement, any goods covered by the registrations listed on Schedule 1 and Schedule 2 to any purchaser thereof; (iv) to make payment or discharge taxes or liens levied or placed upon or threatened against any goods covered by the registrations listed on Schedule 1 and Schedule 2, the legality or validity thereof and the amounts necessary to discharge the same to be determined by Agent, in its sole discretion, and such payments made by Agent to become the obligations of Grantor to Agent, due and payable immediately, without demand.

[SIGNATURE PAGES FOLLOW]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Grantor has caused this Patent and Trademark Security Agreement to be executed and delivered by its duly authorized officer as of the date first set forth above.

VECTOR PRODUCTS, INC.

Name: Michael Krieger
Title: CEO and President

ACCEPTED AND ACKNOWLEDGED BY: WACHOVIA BANK, NATIONAL

ASSOCIATION, as Agent

Name: Cheryl P Boyd

Title: Director

ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF GRANTOR:

STATE OF GEORGIA Florida)

COUNTY OF FULTON Browned)

On this 10th day of June, 2004 before me personally appeared Michael Krieger, proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person who executed the foregoing instrument on behalf of VECTOR PRODUCTS, INC., who being by me duly sworn did depose and say that he is an authorized officer of said corporation, that the said instrument was signed on behalf of said corporation as authorized by its Board of Directors and that he acknowledged said instrument to be the free act and deed of said corporation.

{seal}

Notary Public

JOSEPH W. Pallot
MY COMMISSION # DD234270 EXPIRES
July 23, 2007
BONDED THRU TROY FAIN INSURANCE INC.

SCHEDULE 1

To

PATENT AND TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

PATENTS

PATENT NAME	STATUS	PATENT NUMBER	DATE ISSUED/FILED
Battery Charger VEC074	Issued	D462,320	9/3/2002
Battery Charger VEC074	Issued	98181	1/28/2003
Buffer w/Dual Handi Grip (VEC237)	Issued	D471,681	3/11/2003
Buffer with Dual Hand Grip	Issued	ZL 02345670.5	9/28/2002
Buffer with Palm Grip (VEC235)	Issued	D475,818	
Buffer with Palm Grip (VEC235)	Granted	02345573.X	
Current Regulated Mobile Battery Booster	Issued	6,377,029	4/23/2002
Docking Station for Portable Power Source	Issued	6,140,798	10/31/2000
Emergency Battery Booster (VEC027)	Issued	D444,122	6/26/2001
Fish Shaped LED w/Tail Clasp (VEC178)	Issued	D465,591	7/10/2001
Handheld Spotlight (VEC138)	Issued	D462,133	6/27/2002
Handheld Spotlight w/Gun Grip Handle	Issued	D477,681	7/22/2003
(VEC117)			
Haning Arbor Lamp (VEC1365, VEC365)	Issued	D468,043	3/5/2002
Hanging Arbor Lamp	Issued	ZL 02339275.4	9/5/2002
Digital Inverter (VEC033, VEC036)	Issued	D479,195	9/2/2003
Jumpstart (VEC016)	Issued	D464,620	10/22/2002
Jumpstart (VEC020)	Issued	D464,619	10/22/2002
Jumpstart w/Compressor (VEC020C)	Issued	D464,935	3/5/2002
Jumpstart Docking Station (VEC021DS)	Issued	D432,984	10/31/2000
Jump Starter (VEC022AP Revised Model)	Filed		1/6/2004
Jump Starter (VEC 012C)	Filed		1/5/2004
Jump Starter (VEC 011A)	Filed		1/5/2004
Jump Starter (VEC 011B)	Filed		1/5/2004
Jump Starter (VEC 010S)	Filed		1/6/2004
Lamp Base	Issued	D470,263	2/11/2003
Laser Parking Guide	Issued	6,531,966	3/11/2003
Light House Lamp VEC1363, VEC363)	Issued	D468,040	3/5/2002
Metro Lamp (VEC 1369, VEC369)	Issued	D468,466	3/5/2002
Metro Lamp	Issued	ZL 02339274.6	9/5/2002
Mini Travel Cooler (VEC219, VEC220AC)	Issued	D463,717	10/1/2002
Multi-Function Portable Power System	Issued	D446,500	8/14/2001
(VEC019AC or VEC028AC)?			
Multi Purpose Portagle Rechargeable	Issued	D442,912	5/29/2001
Battery Pack (VEC018AC)			
Old World Lamp (VEC1367)	Issued	D467,680	3/5/2002
Portable Electrical Energy Source (old	Issued	5,982,138	11/9/1999
jumpstart)			
Portable Rechargeable Battery Pack	Issued	D456,988	5/14/2002
(VEC018)			
Rechargeable Flashlight (VEC1152)	Allowed	D481,811	11/4/2003
Rechargeable Flashlight (VEC151)	Allowed	D481,812	11/4/2003

1

PATENT NAME	STATUS	PATENT NUMBER	DATE ISSUED/FILED
Rechargeable Hand Held Compressor (VEC255)	Issued	D464,976	10/29/2002
Rechargeable Lantern w/Jumper Cables	Issued	D481,813	11/4/2003
(VEC014DS)	155404	101,010	7 T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T
Sport Spotlight (VEC127)	Issued	D431,662	10/3/2000
Spotlight (VEC121)	Issued	D441,112	4/24/2001
Spotlight w/Gun Grip Handle (VEC137)	Issued	D462,470	9/3/2002
Spotlight w/Handle and Stand (VEC 137)	Issued	D460,207	7/9/2002
Portable Light with Stand (VEC 127)	Issued	6,056,414	5/2/2000
Spotlight/Lantern (VEC128)	Issued	D432,692	10/24/2000
Spotlight/Lantern (VEC128)	Issued	2094837	3/9/2001
Spotlight/Lantern (VEC128)	Issued	400 07 617.9	2/24/2001
Spotlight w/Swivel Handle (VEC 140HD)	Issued	D481,814	11/4/2003
Spotlight/Lantern (VEC128)	Issued	606182	12/22/2000
Spotlight w/Stand (VEC138 & VEC141HD)	Issued	D481,815	11/4/2003
	Issued	D468,465	3/5/2002
Standing Arbor Lamp (VEC1366)	Issued	D469,199	1/4/2003
Tiffany Style Lamp (VEC1368)	Issued	2106238	11/28/2001
Travel Cooler	Issued	D459,636	7/2/2002
Travel Cooler Console (VEC222)	Issued	D462,878	9/17/2002
Travel Cooler Console (VEC223)	Issued	D467,468	12/24/2002
Travel Cooler & Warmer Console	188000	D407,400	1212712002
(VEC245)	Issued	ZL 02345572.1	9/28/2002
Travel Cooler & Warmer Console	Issued	D450,145	11/6/2001
Twin Beam Spotlight (VEC139)	Issued	D474,124	5/6/2003
Tire Pressure Gauge (VEC233)	Issued	D474,124 D475,680	3/0/2003
Wheeled Battery Charger (VEC095,	Issued	D473,000	
VEC097)	Allowed		2/7/2003
250,000 CP Spotlight (VEC154)	Pending		5/30/2003
Battery Charger (Con of VEC095)	Pending	D489,151	5/30/2003
Buffer w/Palm Grip (continuation)	Pending	D-+09,131	12/18/2002
Cable Lock System			4/7/2003
Candle Lights (VEC1380)	Pending Allowed		6/3/2003
Charger (VEC086)			01312003
Charger (VEC086) Chinese App.	Filed		
Charger (VEC086) Mexican Design App.	Filed		
Charger (VEC086) Canadian Design App.	Filed	D483,326	12/9/2003
Charger (VEC087)	Issued	D465,320	8/11/2003
Charger (VEC087) Chinese App.	Filed		0/11/2003
Charger (VEC087 & VEC088 Combined)	Filed		
Canadian App.	Desdis		4/30/2003
Charger (VEC088)	Pending		8/11/2003
Charger (VEC088) Chinese App.	Filed		0/11/2003
Charger (VEC088) Mexican Design App.	Filed		2/13/2003
Charger (VEC090)	Allowed		8/11/2003
Charger (VEC090) Chinese App.	Filed		6/10/2003
Charger (VEC090) CIP App.	Allowed		0/10/2003
Charger (VEC090) Canadian Design App.	Filed		4/30/2003
Charger (VEC092)	Pending		4/30/2003
Charger Base (VEC092)	Filed		4/30/2003
Charger (VEC092) Canadian Design App.	Filed		

PATENT NAME	STATUS	PATENT NUMBER	DATE ISSUED/FILED
Charger (VEC092) Mexican Design App.	Filed		
Charger (VEC093)	Pending		6/10/2003
Charger (VEC093) Mexican Design App.	Filed		
All Chargers European Community Design	Filed		
App.	i nod		
Charger Base f/Rechargeable Battery	Issued	D486,787	2/17/2004
Operated Device	155000	2 (00,707	
Charger w/Accessory Holder (VEC248)	Pending		7/22/2003
Charger Willedstory Treasur (+20210)	Allowed		7/10/2003
Combination Jumpstarter & High Frequency			3/21/2003
Charger			
Compact Heating Module w/Soft Start	Pending	·····	10/22/2002
Cooling Apparatus for Laser Treatment	Filed	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	6/11/2003
Cooling Arrangement for a Power Inverter	Pending		6/29/2001
Docking Station for Rechargeable Lantern	Allowed	D489,321	12/12/2002
Flashlight Holder (VEC 140)	Allowed	,	10/15/2003
Foreign App for Booster Apparatus (PCT	Pending		2/19/2003
Int'l App)			
Handheld Spotlight w/Gun Grip Handle	Pending		6/24/2003
(Continuation)			
Hanging Arbor Wood Lamps	Issued	D484,999	1/6/2004
High Frequency Battery Charger	Allowed		10/15/2002
Inverter (CIP of TVEC036)	Pending		6/20/2003
Inverter for Producing True Sine Wave	Pending		8/8/2002
Jumpstarter (VEC012ST)	Pending		7/10/2003
Jumpstarter (VEC012 & VEC012A)	Pending		7/10/2003
Jumpstarter (VEC012C)	Pending		7/10/2003
Jumpstarter (VEC022A))	Filed		8/6/2003
Lantern w/Swivel Handle Connected to	Pending		11/7/2002
Lamp			
Lunchbox Cooler/Warmer (VEC218)	Pending		6/6/2003
Meridian Lamp (VEC1378)	Pending		7/22/2003
Microprocessor Controlled Booster	Pending		12/10/2002
Apparatus w/Polarity Protection			
Microprocessor Controlled Booster	Pending		
Apparatus w/Polarity Protection-	Ū		
International Application			
Microprocessor Controller Compressor	Pending		6/12/2003
Microprocessor Controlled Heater/Cooler	Pending		10/25/2002
System	_		
Microprocessor Controlled Heating System	Pending		1/22/2003
Microprocessor Controlled Inverter	Pending		3/29/2002
Mini Fridge (VEC225)	Filed		4/7/2003
Mini Fridge (VEC225)-European	Filed		
Community Design App.			
Multi-Function Flashlight & Controller	Pending		7/1/2003
PCT Int'l Microprocessor Controlled	Pending		1/24/2003
Charger High Frequency			
PCT Int'l App Dual Transformer Hi	Pending		1/24/2003
Frequency			

PATENT NAME	STATUS	PATENT NUMBER	DATE ISSUED/FILED
PCT Int'l App Controller w/Auto Low	Pending		4/28/2003
Battery Power Reduction Circuit & Lighting	_		
Device Controller			
PCT Int'l App Inverter for Producting True	Filed		
Sine Wave	and the same of th		
PCT Int'l App Microprocessor Controlled	Filed		
Heater/Cooler	and the state of t		
Portable Light w/Stand (VEC127)	Pending		8/1/2001
Portable Wheeled Electrical Energy Source	Pending		12/20/2002
(VEC095,097)			
PWM Controller w/Auto Low Battery	Pending		1/16/2003
Power Reduction Circuit & Lighting Device			
Controller			
PWM Controller for DC Powered Heating	Allowed		10/22/2002
Blanket			
PVM Lamp-Controller for Spotlights	Pending		10/22/2002
w/automatic Low Battery Power Reduction	e-thyprocess		
Circuit			
PVM Lamp Controller for Spotlights	Pending		
w/automatic Low Battery Power Reduction	********		
Circuit Int'l App.			10/10/0002
Rechargeable Cooler	Pending		12/18/2002
Rechargeable Flashlight (VEC1150)	Issued	D484,996	1/6/2004
Rechargeable Lantern w/2 Grips (VEC118)	Allowed	D490,552	1/15/2003
Rechargeable Power Outage (VEC1163)	Issued	D483,503	12/9/2003
Rechargeable Power Outage (VEC1153)	Allowed		7/2/2003
Continuation			10/0/000
Rechargeable Table Lamp Cantina	Issued	D483,507	12/9/2003
(VEC1379)			7/10/2002
Smart Charger for Use w/6 Volt & 12 Volt	Pending		7/10/2003
Batteries			(11110000
Thermal Electric Sport Cooler	Pending		6/11/2003
Tool Box Power Center	Pending		6/23/2003
Variable Speed Controller for Trolling	Pending		6/18/2003
Motor w/Wireless Control & Hi Frequency			
Charger			7/00/0002
Wet/Dry Vac (VEC248)	Pending		7/22/2003
Wheeled Battery Charger (VEC095,	Granted		9/28/2002
VEC097)	1		

SCHEDULE 2

To

PATENT AND TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

TRADEMARK/SERVICE MARK REGISTRATIONS

Live Marks

Trademarks	Status	Application Serial No.	Issue Date
		or Registration	
Accupark	Registered	2,627,157	10/1/2002
Arbor Lamp	Registered	2,664,555	12/17/2002
Bullet Beam	Registered	2,584,194	6/25/2002
Cordless Combo Series	Registered	2,489,514	9/11/2001
Deskmate	Registered	2,599,433	7/23/2002
Electromate	Registered	2,751,110	8/12/2003
Fish-Eye	Registered	2,606,959	8/13/2002
Glow Spot	Registered	2,466,197	7/3/2001
Haloray	Registered	2,528,407	1/18/2002
Maxx	Registered	2,756,627	8/26/2003
Maxx 175 Watt	Registered	2,516,624	12/11/2001
Maxx 400 Watt	Registered	2,516,625	12/11/2001
Max 700 Watt	Registered	2,516,623	12/11/2001
Maxx SST	Registered	2,637,114	10/15/2002
Microburst Bluelight	Registered	2,620,102	9/17/2002
Moon Glo	Registered	2,652,672	11/19/220
Night Patrol	Registered	2,720,564	6/3/2003
On-Board	Registered	2,670,822	1/7/2003
Pocket Generator	Registered	2,396,972	10/24/2000
Pocket Beam	Registered	2,524,002	1/1/2002
Pocket Power	Registered	2,344,865	4/25/2000
Port-a-Fan	Registered	2,714,228	5/6/2003
Power City	Registered	2,426,717	2/6/2001
Power Force	Registered	2,276,331	9/7/1999
Power On Board	Registered	2,553,753	3/26/2002
SolderMaxx	Registered	2,637,262	10/16/2002
Sport Spot	Registered	2,170,819	7/7/1998
Start-it	Registered	2,554,741	4/2/2002
Start-it Compact Pro	Registered	2,651,458	11/19/2002
V & Design	Registered	2,747,459	8/5/2003
Vector & Design	Registered	2,385,857	9/12/2000
AirPro	Registered	2,759,852	10/3/2001
All-Terrain	Pending	76/576,370	2/19/2004
All Terrain	Pending	76/576,350	2/19/2004
Bamboo Garden	Pending	76/475,207	12/12/2002
Bright Bar	Proposed	T3131USO	
Candlelight	Pending	76/408,252	5/13/2002
Candle Lite	Pending	76/475,206	12/12/2002

1

Trademarks	Status	Application Serial No.	Issue Date
		or Registration	
Cantina	Pending	76/475,205	12/12/2002
Corsica	Pending	76/475,203	12/12/2002
Deskmate (for Water Coolers)	Allowed	76/341,349	11/26/2001
Digital Smart	Pending	76/469,441	11/14/2002
DrillPro	Pending	76,554,896	10/24/2003
Drill Pro	Pending	76,554,897	10/24/2003
DSC	Pending	76,399,898	4/24/2002
DSC-Digital Smart Control	Pending	76,399,896	4/24/2002
DSC-Microprocessor-Digital Smart	Pending	76/467,152	11/6/2002
Control & Design			
E-Brite	Allowed	76/482,157	1/14/2003
E-Bright	Allowed	76/482,158	1/14/2003
Electromate	Allowed	76/435,981	7/29/2002
Elite	Pending	76/487,962	2/6/2003
Faster Safer Smarter	Pending	76/535,303	8/6/2003
Faster Safer Smarter Logo Design	Pending	76/535,304	8/6/2003
Game Power	Pending	76/479,226	12/30/2002
Glo-N-Go	Allowed	76/178,491	12/7/2000
Handy Vac	Pending	76/564,950	12/15/2003
Intelli-Charge	Allowed	76/386,513	3/22/2002
Intellicharge	Allowed	76/367,406	2/7/2002
Intelli-charge plus	Allowed	76/386,512	3/22/2002
Jump & Charge	Pending	76/514,300	6/15/2003
Jump N Charge	Pending	76,514,374	5/15/2003
Lighthouse Lamp	Pending	76,344,692	12/5/2001
Messina	Allowed	76/475,204	12/12/2002
Metro Lamp	Pending	76/344,690	12/5/2001
Mobile Gear	Pending	76/564,113	12/8/2003
Nouveau Lamp	Allowed	76,344,952	12/5/2001
OfficeMate	Allowed	76/377,236	2/28/2002
Old World	Allowed	76/344,693	12/5/2001
Palermo	Allowed	76/474,850	12/12/2002
Pocket Fan	Pending	76/192,476	1/11/2001
Port-A-Blend	Pending	76/408,253	5/13/2002
Portside	Pending	76/550,728	10/14/2003
Portside Series	Pending	76/550,743	10/14/2003
Power City	Pending	76/479,225	12/30/2002
PowerForce	Registered	2,812,014	2/10/2004
Poweronboard	Pending	76/550,742	10/14/2003
PoweronBoard	Allowed	75/810,903	9/29/1999
Power on Board and Design	Pending	76/576,352	2/19/2004
Power-to-Go	Pending	75/772,658	8/10/1999
Power Sine	Allowed	76/399,897	4/24/2002
Prograde	Pending	76/570,565	1/16/2004
Pro Grade	Pending	76/570,563	1/16/2004
Professional Grade	Pending	76/570,562	1/16/2004
Pulse-Tron	Allowed	76/377,112	2/28/2002

Trademarks	Status	Application Serial No.	lo. Issue Date	
		or Registration		
Rescue Spot	Allowed	76/327,259	10/19/2001	
Road Chill	Allowed	76/376,048	2/28/2002	
Safety Start	Allowed	76/386,511	3/22/2002	
Safety Start	Allowed	76/007,354	3/23/2000	
Safety Start Elite	Pending	76/487,966	2/6/2003	
Smart Charger	Pending	76/470,497	11/14/2002	
Soft Start Technology	Allowed	2,789,292	12/2/2003	
SportLite	Allowed	76/489,211	2/11/2003	
Sport Lite	Pending	76/489,212	2/11/2003	
Sport Vac	Pending	76/519,306	6/2/2003	
SSC	Allowed	76/488,618	2/10/2003	
SSC Safety Smart Control & Design	Allowed	76/488,619	2/10/2003	
Start It Elite	Pending	76/487,926	2/5/2003	
Swivel Lite	Pending	76/480,555	1/6/2003	
Swivel Light	Pending	76/480,552	1/6/2003	
Swivel Spot	Pending	76/480,560	1/6/2003	
The Go-Anywhere Lamp	Pending	76/501,323	3/25/2003	
Tough Bright	Pending	76/493,387	2/26/2003	
Tough Brite	Pending	76/493,385	2/26/2003	
Tough Lantern	Pending	76/472,088	12/2/2002	
Tough Spot	Pending	76/475,209	12/12/2002	
Tradesman	Allowed	76/191,301	1/9/2001	
Travel Cooler	Pending	76/405,519	4/30/2002	
Tuff Air	Pending	76/529,178	7/14/2003	
Tuff Bright	Pending	76/493,384	2/26/2003	
Tuff Brite	Pending	76/493,386	2/26/2003	
Tuff Lantern	Pending	76/472,087	12/2/2002	
Tuff Spot	Pending	76/475,208	12/2/2002	
V Stylized	Pending	76/435,460	7/25/2002	
V Vector (stylized)	Pending	76/435,469	7/25/2002	
V Vector-The Freedom of Power	Pending	76/435,455	7/25/20002	
Stylized				
Van Dome	Pending	76/489,266	2/11/2003	
Vector	Allowed	75/127,403	6/28/1996	
Vectorlite	Pending	76/403,787	5/2/2002	
Vectorlite (stylized)	Pending	76/403,786	5/2/2002	
Vectorlite (stylized)	Pending	76/435,468	7/25/2002	
Vector Manufacturing, Ltd & Design	Pending	76/403,785	5/2/2002	
Vector The Freedom of Power Smart	Pending	76/474,443	12/10/2002	
(stylized)				
Vector-Smart Charger	Pending	76/470,498	11/14/2002	
Vector Woods & Design	Pending	76/487,965	2/6/2003	
Vector Woods	Allowed	76/487,963	2/26/2003	
Watermate	Pending	76/482,156	1/14/2003	
Waxx Pro	Pending	76/277,344	6/26/2001	
Xtreme Sport Spot	Pending	76/260,108	5/21/2001	

Trademarks	Status	Serial No.	Registration No.	Issue Date
StayFresh Oxygen	Pending	78/378,274	Not available	Not available
Absorber				Filed: March 4, 2004
Biosorb, Oxygen	Pending	78/315,056	Not available	Not available
Absorbers			***************************************	Filed: Oct. 17, 2003
Design only	Pending	78/312,683	Not available	Not available
Dosign omy		Í		Filed: Oct. 13, 2003
StayDry Desiccant	Pending	78/311,362	Not available	Not available
Stay Desiredan				Filed: Oct. 9, 2003
StayFresh Oxygen	Pending	78/311,378	Not available	Not available
Absorbers	1			Filed: Oct. 9, 2003
Faster Safer Smarter	Pending	76/583,939	Not available	Not available
Taster Saler Similar	Tonding	, 0, 500,		Filed: March 26, 2004
1 Million Plus Series	Pending	76/583,266	Not available	Not available
1 Million Flus Selles	Ciding	707505,200	Trot urandore	Filed: March 26, 2004
1,000,000 + Series	Pending	76/583,265	Not available	Not available
1,000,000 + Selies	1 chang	70/303,203	110t available	Filed: March 26, 2004
2 000 000 50 = 50	Pending	76/583,264	Not available	Not available
3,000,000 Series	rending	70/303,204	Not available	Filed: March 26, 2004
0.3.631:	Dandina	76/583,262	Not available	Not available
3 Million Series	Pending	10/363,202	Not available	Filed: March 26, 2004
		76/583,261	Not available	Not available
2 Million Series	Pending	/0/383,201	Not available	Filed: March 26, 2004
	<u> </u>	7(1592.000	Not available	Not available
1.5 Million Plus Series	Pending	76/583,260	Not available	1
	<u> </u>	50,500,050	NT-4	Filed: March 26, 2004
2 Million Plus Series	Pending	76/583,259	Not available	Not available
			**	Filed: March 26, 2004
1.5 Million Series	Pending	76/583,258	Not available	Not available
				Filed: March 26, 2004
1 Million Series	Pending	76/583,257	Not available	Not available
				Filed: March 26, 2004
1,000,000 Series	Pending	76/583,254	Not available	Not available
				Filed: March 26, 2004
2,000,000 + Series	Pending	76/582,987	Not available	Not available
				Filed: March 26, 2004
2,000,000 Series	Pending	76/582,986	Not available	Not available
				Filed: March 26, 2004
3,000,000 + Series	Pending	76/582,985	Not available	Not available
				Filed: March 26, 2004
1,500,000 + Series	Pending	76/582,984	Not available	Not available
,				Filed: March 26, 2004
1,500,000 Series	Pending	76/582,983	Not available	Not available
		THE STATE OF THE S		Filed: March 26, 2004
Faster Safer Smarter	Pending	76/582,981	Not available	Not available
				Filed: March 26, 2004
3 Million Plus Series	Pending	76/582,980	Not available	Not available
2 Million & Mr. Dolloo				Filed: March 26, 2004
PORTside N	Pending	76/568,289	Not available	Not available
1 OKI MO 1		1		Filed: Dec. 19, 2003

Trademarks	Status	Serial No.	Registration No.	Issue Date
PORTside Series	Pending	76/566,622	Not available	Not available
Corrosion and Vibration				Filed: Dec. 19, 2003
Resistant				
Gel Lite	Pending	76/566,621	Not available	Not available
Ger Lite	Tename	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,		Filed: Dec. 19, 2003
ATT TODD AIN	Pending	76/576,165	Not available	Not available
ALLTERRAIN	1 Chang	1,0,2,0,200		Filed: Feb. 19, 2004
CIXILA	Pending	76/566,619	Not available	Not available
Gel Light	Chains	70/200,012		Filed: Dec. 19, 2003
T. D.	Pending	76/489,266	Not available	Not available
Van Dome	Tonding	70/10/,200	Tiorarasas	Filed: Feb. 11, 2003
OTAVDDV	Pending	78/422,053	Not available	Not available
STAYDRY	1 Chains	707 122,000		Filed: May 20, 2004
CTAVEDICH.	Pending	78/422,048	Not available	Not available
STAYFRESH	Teliding	70, 122,010		Filed: May 20, 2004
2 000 000 POWED	Pending	76/590,917	Not available	Not available
2,000,000 POWER	rename	, 0,000 0,000		Filed: May 6, 2004
SERIES	Pending	76/590,916	Not available	Not available
1,500,000 POWER	Tolland	10,030,520		Filed: May 6, 2004
SERIES DOWER	Pending	76/590,915	Not available	Not available
3,000,000 POWER	1 Chains	, 0, 5, 5, 5, 5		Filed: May 6, 2004
SERIES	Pending	76/590,903	Not available	Not available
1,000,000 POWER	Lending	70,000,000		Filed: May 6, 2004
SERIES			1	

Abandoned/Canceled Marks

Trademarks	Status	Application Serial No.	Registration No.	Issue Date
Rescue Power	Abandoned	76/327,260	Not Available	Not Available
Rescue Pak	Abandoned	76/327,258	Not Available	Not Available
	Abandoned	76/287,163	Not Available	Not Available
V I D	Abandoned	76/267,670	Not Available	Not Available
Start-It-Pro	Abandoned	76/260,106	Not Available	Not Available
Xtreme FX Sport Spot	Abandoned	76/260,105	Not Available	Not Available
Start It	Abandoned	75/852,734	Not Available	Not Available
Industrial Series PowerForce 600 Watt	Abandoned	75/810,902	Not Available	Not Available
Power Inverter Vector Industrial Series	Abandoned	75/809,759	Not Available	Not Available
Power Systems	Abandoned	75/791,741	Not Available	Not Available
Thunder Volt		75/791,731	Not Available	Not Available
Road Ranger	Abandoned	75/780,743	Not Available	Not Available
Easy-Start	Abandoned	75/779,604	Not Available	Not Available
Power Cruise	Abandoned		Not Available	Not Available
Design only	Abandoned	75/601,358	Not Available	Not Available
Jumper Bag	Abandoned	75/598,248		Not Available
Y2K Bug	Abandoned	75/587,478	Not Available	Not Available
Design only	Abandoned	75/587,477	Not Available	
Pocket Beam	Abandoned	75/563,598	Not Available	Not Available

Trademarks	Status	Application Serial No.	Registration No.	Issue Date
Pocket Beam	Abandoned	75/553,719	Not Available	Not Available
Pro Charge	Abandoned	75/200,496	Not Available	Not Available
Pro-Viro-Tect	Abandoned	73/772,535	Not Available	Not Available

EXHIBIT A

COLLATERAL ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS, TRADEMARKS AND GOODWILL

THIS A	ASSIGNN	MENT effe	ective as of	the	day of		, from	VECT	OR
PRODUCTS, NATIONAL	INC. a	Florida	corporation	(the	"Assignor"), to `	WACHOVI	A BA	NK,
provides:									

WHEREAS, Assignor is the owner of, has rights to use or is the licensee of certain U.S. patents and patent licenses and the registrations and applications to register therefor listed in <u>Schedule 1</u> hereto ("<u>Patents</u>"); and

WHEREAS, Assignor is the owner of, has rights to use or is the licensees of certain U.S. trademarks and service marks and the registrations and applications to register therefore listed in Schedule 2 hereto ("Trademarks"); and

WHEREAS, Assignee desires to obtain, for the benefit of itself and a certain syndicate of Lenders, all of Assignor's right, title and interest in all such Patents and Trademarks.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby grants, assigns and conveys to Assignee, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest of Assignor, in and to the Patents and Trademarks, including without limitation all proceeds thereof (such as, by way of example, license royalties and proceeds of infringement suits), and the right to sue for past, present and future infringements, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Patents and Trademarks. Assignor acknowledges that it has granted Assignee the right to secure the assets of Assignor associated with the business symbolized by the Patents and Trademarks, under separate agreement.

Assignor further agrees to execute such further instruments and documents and perform such further acts as Assignee may deem necessary to secure to Assignee the rights herein conveyed.

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

VECTOR PRODUCTS, INC.

Ву:	
Name:	
Title:	

Schedule 1 To Exhibit A

(Collateral Assignment of Patents, Trademarks and Goodwill)

PATENTS

PATENT NAME	STATUS	PATENT NUMBER	DATE ISSUED/FILED
Battery Charger VEC074	Issued	D462,320	9/3/2002
Battery Charger VEC074	Issued	98181	1/28/2003
Buffer w/Dual Handi Grip (VEC237)	Issued	D471,681	3/11/2003
Buffer with Dual Hand Grip	Issued	ZL 02345670.5	9/28/2002
Buffer with Palm Grip (VEC235)	Issued	D475,818	
Buffer with Palm Grip (VEC235)	Granted	02345573.X	
Current Regulated Mobile Battery Booster	Issued	6,377,029	4/23/2002
Docking Station for Portable Power Source	Issued	6,140,798	10/31/2000
Emergency Battery Booster (VEC027)	Issued	D444,122	6/26/2001
Fish Shaped LED w/Tail Clasp (VEC178)	Issued	D465,591	7/10/2001
Fish Snaped LED w/ fair clasp (VEC176)	Issued	D462,133	6/27/2002
Handheld Spotlight (VEC138) Handheld Spotlight w/Gun Grip Handle	Issued	D477,681	7/22/2003
	135404		
(VEC117) Haning Arbor Lamp (VEC1365, VEC365)	Issued	D468,043	3/5/2002
	Issued	ZL 02339275.4	9/5/2002
Hanging Arbor Lamp Digital Inverter (VEC033, VEC036)	Issued	D479,195	9/2/2003
Digital inverter (VEC035, VEC030)	Issued	D464,620	10/22/2002
Jumpstart (VEC016)	Issued	D464,619	10/22/2002
Jumpstart (VEC020)	Issued	D464,935	3/5/2002
Jumpstart w/Compressor (VEC020C)	Issued	D432,984	10/31/2000
Jumpstart Docking Station (VEC021DS)	Filed	12.02,50	1/6/2004
Jump Starter (VEC022AP Revised Model)	Filed		1/5/2004
Jump Starter (VEC 012C)	Filed		1/5/2004
Jump Starter (VEC 011A)	Filed		1/5/2004
Jump Starter (VEC 011B)	Filed		1/6/2004
Jump Starter (VEC 010S)	Issued	D470,263	2/11/2003
Lamp Base	Issued	6,531,966	3/11/2003
Laser Parking Guide	Issued	D468,040	3/5/2002
Light House Lamp VEC1363, VEC363)	Issued	D468,466	3/5/2002
Metro Lamp (VEC 1369, VEC369)	Issued	ZL 02339274.6	9/5/2002
Metro Lamp		D463,717	10/1/2002
Mini Travel Cooler (VEC219, VEC220AC)	Issued	D446,500	8/14/2001
Multi-Function Portable Power System	Issued	D440,500	0/14/2001
(VEC019AC or VEC028AC)?	Toosad	D442,912	5/29/2001
Multi Purpose Portagle Rechargeable	Issued	10444,714	J. W. J. W. C. C. T.
Battery Pack (VEC018AC)	Tanad	D467,680	3/5/2002
Old World Lamp (VEC1367)	Issued		11/9/1999
Portable Electrical Energy Source (old	Issued	5,982,138	111/11///
jumpstart) Portable Rechargeable Battery Pack	Issued	D456,988	5/14/2002
(VEC018)			

PATENT NAME	STATUS	PATENT NUMBER	DATE ISSUED/FILED
Rechargeable Flashlight (VEC1152)	Allowed	D481,811	11/4/2003
Rechargeable Flashlight (VEC151)	Allowed	D481,812	11/4/2003
Rechargeable Hand Held Compressor	Issued	D464,976	10/29/2002
(VEC255)			
Rechargeable Lantern w/Jumper Cables	Issued	D481,813	11/4/2003
(VEC014DS)			
Sport Spotlight (VEC127)	Issued	D431,662	10/3/2000
Spotlight (VEC121)	Issued	D441,112	4/24/2001
Spotlight w/Gun Grip Handle (VEC137)	Issued	D462,470	9/3/2002
Spotlight w/Handle and Stand (VEC 137)	Issued	D460,207	7/9/2002
Portable Light with Stand (VEC 127)	Issued	6,056,414	5/2/2000
Spotlight/Lantern (VEC128)	Issued	D432,692	10/24/2000
Spotlight/Lantern (VEC128)	Issued	2094837	3/9/2001
Spotlight/Lantern (VEC128)	Issued	400 07 617.9	2/24/2001
Spotlight w/Swivel Handle (VEC 140HD)	Issued	D481,814	11/4/2003
Spotlight/Lantern (VEC128)	Issued	606182	12/22/2000
Spotlight w/Stand (VEC138 & VEC141HD)	Issued	D481,815	11/4/2003
Standing Arbor Lamp (VEC1366)	Issued	D468,465	3/5/2002
Tiffany Style Lamp (VEC1368)	Issued	D469,199	1/4/2003
Travel Cooler	Issued	2106238	11/28/2001
Travel Cooler Console (VEC222)	Issued	D459,636	7/2/2002
Travel Cooler Console (VEC223)	Issued	D462,878	9/17/2002
Travel Cooler & Warmer Console	Issued	D467,468	12/24/2002
(VEC245)			
Travel Cooler & Warmer Console	Issued	ZL 02345572.1	9/28/2002
Twin Beam Spotlight (VEC139)	Issued	D450,145	11/6/2001
Tire Pressure Gauge (VEC233)	Issued	D474,124	5/6/2003
Wheeled Battery Charger (VEC095,	Issued	D475,680	
VEC097)			
250,000 CP Spotlight (VEC154)	Allowed		2/7/2003
Battery Charger (Con of VEC095)	Pending		5/30/2003
Buffer w/Palm Grip (continuation)	Pending	D489,151	5/30/2003
Cable Lock System	Pending		12/18/2002
Candle Lights (VEC1380)	Pending		4/7/2003
Charger (VEC086)	Allowed		6/3/2003
Charger (VEC086) Chinese App.	Filed		
Charger (VEC086) Mexican Design App.	Filed		
Charger (VEC086) Canadian Design App.	Filed		
Charger (VEC087)	Issued	D483,326	12/9/2003
Charger (VEC087) Chinese App.	Filed		8/11/2003
Charger (VEC087 & VEC088 Combined)	Filed		
Canadian App.			
Charger (VEC088)	Pending		4/30/2003
Charger (VEC088) Chinese App.	Filed		8/11/2003
Charger (VEC088) Mexican Design App.	Filed		
Charger (VEC090)	Allowed		2/13/2003
Charger (VEC090) Chinese App.	Filed		8/11/2003
Charger (VEC090) CIP App.	Allowed		6/10/2003

PATENT NAME	STATUS	PATENT NUMBER	DATE ISSUED/FILED
Charger (VEC090) Canadian Design App.	Filed		
Charger (VEC092)	Pending		4/30/2003
Charger Base (VEC092)	Filed		4/30/2003
Charger (VEC092) Canadian Design App.	Filed		
Charger (VEC092) Mexican Design App.	Filed		
Charger (VEC093)	Pending		6/10/2003
Charger (VEC093) Mexican Design App.	Filed		
All Chargers European Community Design	Filed		
App.			
Charger Base f/Rechargeable Battery	Issued	D486,787	2/17/2004
Operated Device			
Charger w/Accessory Holder (VEC248)	Pending		7/22/2003
	Allowed		7/10/2003
Combination Jumpstarter & High Frequency	Pending		3/21/2003
Charger	***		
Compact Heating Module w/Soft Start	Pending		10/22/2002
Cooling Apparatus for Laser Treatment	Filed		6/11/2003
Cooling Arrangement for a Power Inverter	Pending		6/29/2001
Docking Station for Rechargeable Lantern	Allowed	D489,321	12/12/2002
Flashlight Holder (VEC 140)	Allowed		10/15/2003
Foreign App for Booster Apparatus (PCT	Pending		2/19/2003
Int'l App)			
Handheld Spotlight w/Gun Grip Handle	Pending		6/24/2003
(Continuation)			
Hanging Arbor Wood Lamps	Issued	D484,999	1/6/2004
High Frequency Battery Charger	Allowed		10/15/2002
Inverter (CIP of TVEC036)	Pending		6/20/2003
Inverter for Producing True Sine Wave	Pending		8/8/2002
Jumpstarter (VEC012ST)	Pending		7/10/2003
Jumpstarter (VEC012 & VEC012A)	Pending		7/10/2003
Jumpstarter (VEC012C)	Pending		7/10/2003
Jumpstarter (VEC022A))	Filed		8/6/2003
Lantern w/Swivel Handle Connected to	Pending		11/7/2002
Lamp			
Lunchbox Cooler/Warmer (VEC218)	Pending		6/6/2003
Meridian Lamp (VEC1378)	Pending		7/22/2003
Microprocessor Controlled Booster	Pending		12/10/2002
Apparatus w/Polarity Protection			
Microprocessor Controlled Booster	Pending		
Apparatus w/Polarity Protection-	and the results of th		
International Application			
Microprocessor Controller Compressor	Pending		6/12/2003
Microprocessor Controlled Heater/Cooler	Pending		10/25/2002
System			
Microprocessor Controlled Heating System	Pending		1/22/2003
Microprocessor Controlled Inverter	Pending		3/29/2002
Mini Fridge (VEC225)	Filed		4/7/2003

PATENT NAME	STATUS	PATENT NUMBER	DATE ISSUED/FILED
Mini Fridge (VEC225)-European	Filed		
Community Design App.			
Multi-Function Flashlight & Controller	Pending		7/1/2003
PCT Int'l Microprocessor Controlled	Pending		1/24/2003
Charger High Frequency			
PCT Int'l App Dual Transformer Hi	Pending		1/24/2003
Frequency			1/00/0000
PCT Int'l App Controller w/Auto Low	Pending		4/28/2003
Battery Power Reduction Circuit & Lighting			
Device Controller	T		
PCT Int'l App Inverter for Producting True	Filed		
Sine Wave	T:: 1		
PCT Int'l App Microprocessor Controlled	Filed		
Heater/Cooler	Donding		8/1/2001
Portable Light w/Stand (VEC127)	Pending		12/20/2002
Portable Wheeled Electrical Energy Source (VEC095,097)	Pending		
PWM Controller w/Auto Low Battery	Pending		1/16/2003
Power Reduction Circuit & Lighting Device			
Controller			10,100,100,000
PWM Controller for DC Powered Heating	Allowed	VE	10/22/2002
Blanket			10/00/0000
PVM Lamp-Controller for Spotlights	Pending		10/22/2002
w/automatic Low Battery Power Reduction			
Circuit	D 1:		
PVM Lamp Controller for Spotlights	Pending		
w/automatic Low Battery Power Reduction			
Circuit Int'l App.	Pending		12/18/2002
Rechargeable Cooler	Issued	D484,996	1/6/2004
Rechargeable Flashlight (VEC1150) Rechargeable Lantern w/2 Grips (VEC118)	Allowed	D490,552	1/15/2003
Rechargeable Power Outage (VEC1163)	Issued	D483,503	12/9/2003
Rechargeable Power Outage (VEC1163)	Allowed	D 100,000	7/2/2003
Continuation	7 HIO WCG		
Rechargeable Table Lamp Cantina	Issued	D483,507	12/9/2003
(VEC1379)	105000		
Smart Charger for Use w/6 Volt & 12 Volt	Pending		7/10/2003
Batteries			
Thermal Electric Sport Cooler	Pending		6/11/2003
Tool Box Power Center	Pending		6/23/2003
Variable Speed Controller for Trolling	Pending		6/18/2003
Motor w/Wireless Control & Hi Frequency			
Charger			
Wet/Dry Vac (VEC248)	Pending		7/22/2003
Wheeled Battery Charger (VEC095,	Granted		9/28/2002
VEC097)			

Schedule 2 To Exhibit A

(Collateral Assignment of Patents, Trademarks and Goodwill)

TRADEMARK/SERVICE MARK REGISTRATIONS

Trademarks	Status	Application Serial No.	Issue Date
		or Registration	
Accupark	Registered	2,627,157	10/1/2002
Arbor Lamp	Registered	2,664,555	12/17/2002
Bullet Beam	Registered	2,584,194	6/25/2002
Cordless Combo Series	Registered	2,489,514	9/11/2001
Deskmate	Registered	2,599,433	7/23/2002
Electromate	Registered	2,751,110	8/12/2003
Fish-Eye	Registered	2,606,959	8/13/2002
Glow Spot	Registered	2,466,197	7/3/2001
Haloray	Registered	2,528,407	1/18/2002
Maxx	Registered	2,756,627	8/26/2003
Maxx 175 Watt	Registered	2,516,624	12/11/2001
Maxx 400 Watt	Registered	2,516,625	12/11/2001
Max 700 Watt	Registered	2,516,623	12/11/2001
Maxx SST	Registered	2,637,114	10/15/2002
Microburst Bluelight	Registered	2,620,102	9/17/2002
Moon Glo	Registered	2,652,672	11/19/220
Night Patrol	Registered	2,720,564	6/3/2003
On-Board	Registered	2,670,822	1/7/2003
Pocket Generator	Registered	2,396,972	10/24/2000
Pocket Beam	Registered	2,524,002	1/1/2002
Pocket Power	Registered	2,344,865	4/25/2000
Port-a-Fan	Registered	2,714,228	5/6/2003
Power City	Registered	2,426,717	2/6/2001
Power Force	Registered	2,276,331	9/7/1999
Power On Board	Registered	2,553,753	3/26/2002
SolderMaxx	Registered	2,637,262	10/16/2002
Sport Spot	Registered	2,170,819	7/7/1998
Start-it	Registered	2,554,741	4/2/2002
Start-it Compact Pro	Registered	2,651,458	11/19/2002
V & Design	Registered	2,747,459	8/5/2003
Vector & Design	Registered	2,385,857	9/12/2000
AirPro	Registered	2,759,852	10/3/2001
All-Terrain	Pending	76/576,370	2/19/2004
All Terrain	Pending	76/576,350	2/19/2004
Bamboo Garden	Pending	76/475,207	12/12/2002
Bright Bar	Proposed	T3131USO	
Candlelight	Pending	76/408,252	5/13/2002
Candle Lite	Pending	76/475,206	12/12/2002
Cantina	Pending	76/475,205	12/12/2002

Trademarks	Status	Application Serial No.	Issue Date
		or Registration	
Corsica	Pending	76/475,203	12/12/2002
Deskmate (for Water Coolers)	Allowed	76/341,349	11/26/2001
Digital Smart	Pending	76/469,441	11/14/2002
DrillPro	Pending	76,554,896	10/24/2003
Drill Pro	Pending	76,554,897	10/24/2003
DSC	Pending	76,399,898	4/24/2002
DSC-Digital Smart Control	Pending	76,399,896	4/24/2002
DSC-Microprocessor-Digital Smart	Pending	76/467,152	11/6/2002
Control & Design	•		
E-Brite	Allowed	76/482,157	1/14/2003
E-Bright	Allowed	76/482,158	1/14/2003
Electromate	Allowed	76/435,981	7/29/2002
Elite	Pending	76/487,962	2/6/2003
Faster Safer Smarter	Pending	76/535,303	8/6/2003
Faster Safer Smarter Logo Design	Pending	76/535,304	8/6/2003
Game Power	Pending	76/479,226	12/30/2002
Glo-N-Go	Allowed	76/178,491	12/7/2000
Handy Vac	Pending	76/564,950	12/15/2003
Intelli-Charge	Allowed	76/386,513	3/22/2002
Intellicharge	Allowed	76/367,406	2/7/2002
Intelli-charge plus	Allowed	76/386,512	3/22/2002
	Pending	76/514,300	6/15/2003
Jump & Charge	Pending	76,514,374	5/15/2003
Jump N Charge	Pending	76,344,692	12/5/2001
Lighthouse Lamp	Allowed	76/475,204	12/12/2002
Messina	Pending	76/344,690	12/5/2001
Metro Lamp	Pending	76/564,113	12/8/2003
Mobile Gear	Allowed	76,344,952	12/5/2001
Nouveau Lamp	Allowed	76/377,236	2/28/2002
OfficeMate	Allowed	76/344,693	12/5/2001
Old World	Allowed	76/474,850	12/12/2002
Palermo	Pending	76/192,476	1/11/2001
Pocket Fan	Pending	76/408,253	5/13/2002
Port-A-Blend	Pending	76/550,728	10/14/2003
Portside	Pending	76/550,743	10/14/2003
Portside Series	Pending	76/479,225	12/30/2002
Power City		2,812,014	2/10/2004
PowerForce	Registered	76/550,742	10/14/2003
Poweronboard	Pending	75/810,903	9/29/1999
PoweronBoard	Allowed		2/19/2004
Power on Board and Design	Pending	76/576,352	8/10/1999
Power-to-Go	Pending	75/772,658	4/24/2002
Power Sine	Allowed	76/399,897	
Prograde	Pending	76/570,565	1/16/2004
Pro Grade	Pending	76/570,563	1/16/2004
Professional Grade	Pending	76/570,562	1/16/2004
Pulse-Tron	Allowed	76/377,112	2/28/2002
Rescue Spot	Allowed	76/327,259	10/19/2001

Trademarks	Status	Application Serial No.	Issue Date
		or Registration	
Road Chill	Allowed	76/376,048	2/28/2002
Safety Start	Allowed	76/386,511	3/22/2002
Safety Start	Allowed	76/007,354	3/23/2000
Safety Start Elite	Pending	76/487,966	2/6/2003
Smart Charger	Pending	76/470,497	11/14/2002
Soft Start Technology	Allowed	2,789,292	12/2/2003
SportLite	Allowed	76/489,211	2/11/2003
Sport Lite	Pending	76/489,212	2/11/2003
Sport Vac	Pending	76/519,306	6/2/2003
SSC	Allowed	76/488,618	2/10/2003
SSC Safety Smart Control & Design	Allowed	76/488,619	2/10/2003
Start It Elite	Pending	76/487,926	2/5/2003
Swivel Lite	Pending	76/480,555	1/6/2003
Swivel Light	Pending	76/480,552	1/6/2003
Swivel Spot	Pending	76/480,560	1/6/2003
The Go-Anywhere Lamp	Pending	76/501,323	3/25/2003
Tough Bright	Pending	76/493,387	2/26/2003
Tough Brite	Pending	76/493,385	2/26/2003
Tough Lantern	Pending	76/472,088	12/2/2002
Tough Spot	Pending	76/475,209	12/12/2002
Tradesman	Allowed	76/191,301	1/9/2001
Travel Cooler	Pending	76/405,519	4/30/2002
Tuff Air	Pending	76/529,178	7/14/2003
Tuff Bright	Pending	76/493,384	2/26/2003
Tuff Brite	Pending	76/493,386	2/26/2003
Tuff Lantern	Pending	76/472,087	12/2/2002
Tuff Spot	Pending	76/475,208	12/2/2002
V Stylized	Pending	76/435,460	7/25/2002
V Vector (stylized)	Pending	76/435,469	7/25/2002
V Vector-The Freedom of Power	Pending	76/435,455	7/25/20002
Stylized	Pending	76/489,266	2/11/2003
Van Dome	Allowed	75/127,403	6/28/1996
Vector	Pending	76/403,787	5/2/2002
Vectorlite Vectorlite (ataliged)	Pending	76/403,786	5/2/2002
Vectorlite (stylized)	Pending	76/435,468	7/25/2002
Vectorlite (stylized) Vector Manufacturing, Ltd & Design	Pending	76/403,785	5/2/2002
Vector The Freedom of Power Smart	Pending	76/474,443	12/10/2002
(stylized)	Pandina	76/470,498	11/14/2002
Vector-Smart Charger	Pending	76/487,965	2/6/2003
Vector Woods & Design	Pending	76/487,963	2/26/2003
Vector Woods	Allowed	76/482,156	1/14/2003
Watermate	Pending	76/277,344	6/26/2001
Waxx Pro	Pending	76/260,108	5/21/2001
Xtreme Sport Spot	Pending	70/200,100	JIANAUUI

Trademarks	Status	Serial No.	Registration No.	Issue Date
StayFresh Oxygen	Pending	78/378,274	Not available	Not available
Absorber				Filed: March 4, 2004
Biosorb, Oxygen	Pending	78/315,056	Not available	Not available
Absorbers				Filed: Oct. 17, 2003
Design only	Pending	78/312,683	Not available	Not available
Dong. o,				Filed: Oct. 13, 2003
StayDry Desiccant	Pending	78/311,362	Not available	Not available
StayDiy Doblooms				Filed: Oct. 9, 2003
StayFresh Oxygen	Pending	78/311,378	Not available	Not available
Absorbers				Filed: Oct. 9, 2003
Faster Safer Smarter	Pending	76/583,939	Not available	Not available
1 dater burer annual				Filed: March 26, 2004
1 Million Plus Series	Pending	76/583,266	Not available	Not available
1 William I Tab Desire				Filed: March 26, 2004
1,000,000 + Series	Pending	76/583,265	Not available	Not available
1,000,000 1 501105				Filed: March 26, 2004
3,000,000 Series	Pending	76/583,264	Not available	Not available
3,000,000 501105				Filed: March 26, 2004
3 Million Series	Pending	76/583,262	Not available	Not available
3 Willion Series	1 0			Filed: March 26, 2004
2 Million Series	Pending	76/583,261	Not available	Not available
2 Million Series	1 0			Filed: March 26, 2004
1.5 Million Plus Series	Pending	76/583,260	Not available	Not available
1.3 Million Flas Series	10	,		Filed: March 26, 2004
2 Million Plus Series	Pending	76/583,259	Not available	Not available
2 Willion Flus Sches	Tonding	, 5,5 5 1,5		Filed: March 26, 2004
1.5 Million Series	Pending	76/583,258	Not available	Not available
1.5 Million Series	Tending	, 5, 5 5 5, 5		Filed: March 26, 2004
1 Million Series	Pending	76/583,257	Not available	Not available
1 Million Series	Tonding	, 5, 5 5 ,== .		Filed: March 26, 2004
1 000 000 Corios	Pending	76/583,254	Not available	Not available
1,000,000 Series	rending	, 0, 5 00 ,== .		Filed: March 26, 2004
2,000,000 + Series	Pending	76/582,987	Not available	Not available
2,000,000 + Selies	Tenams		***	Filed: March 26, 2004
2,000,000 Series	Pending	76/582,986	Not available	Not available
2,000,000 Series	1 Chamb	70,502,500		Filed: March 26, 2004
2 000 000) Corios	Pending	76/582,985	Not available	Not available
3,000,000 + Series	Tending	70/302,		Filed: March 26, 2004
1.500.000 · S. ice	Pending	76/582,984	Not available	Not available
1,500,000 + Series	Londing	70,502,504		Filed: March 26, 2004
- 500 000 G	Pending	76/582,983	Not available	Not available
1,500,000 Series	rending	10,000,700		Filed: March 26, 2004
	- Donding	76/582,981	Not available	Not available
Faster Safer Smarter	Pending	70/302,761	1 tot a tantaoio	Filed: March 26, 2004
	 	76/582,980	Not available	Not available
3 Million Plus Series	Pending	10/304,900	110t available	Filed: March 26, 2004
				1 1100. 1710011 20, 2001

Trademarks	Status	Serial No.	Registration No.	Issue Date
PORTside N	Pending	76/568,289	Not available	Not available
~ • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •				Filed: Dec. 19, 2003
PORTside Series	Pending	76/566,622	Not available	Not available
Corrosion and Vibration				Filed: Dec. 19, 2003
Resistant				
Gel Lite	Pending	76/566,621	Not available	Not available
				Filed: Dec. 19, 2003
ALLTERRAIN	Pending	76/576,165	Not available	Not available
				Filed: Feb. 19, 2004
Gel Light	Pending	76/566,619	Not available	Not available
				Filed: Dec. 19, 2003
Van Dome	Pending	76/489,266	Not available	Not available
				Filed: Feb. 11, 2003
STAYDRY	Pending	78/422,053	Not available	Not available
				Filed: May 20, 2004
STAYFRESH	Pending	78/422,048	Not available	Not available
				Filed: May 20, 2004
2,000,000 POWER	Pending	76/590,917	Not available	Not available
SERIES				Filed: May 6, 2004
1,500,000 POWER	Pending	76/590,916	Not available	Not available
SERIES				Filed: May 6, 2004
3,000,000 POWER	Pending	76/590,915	Not available	Not available
SERIES				Filed: May 6, 2004
1,000,000 POWER	Pending	76/590,903	Not available	Not available
SERIES				Filed: May 6, 2004

Abandoned/Canceled Marks

Trademarks	Status	Application Serial No.	Registration No.	Issue Date
Rescue Power	Abandoned	76/327,260	Not Available	Not Available
RescuePak	Abandoned	76/327,258	Not Available	Not Available
V	Abandoned	76/287,163	Not Available	Not Available
Start-It-Pro	Abandoned	76/267,670	Not Available	Not Available
Xtreme FX Sport Spot	Abandoned	76/260,106	Not Available	Not Available
Start It	Abandoned	76/260,105	Not Available	Not Available
Industrial Series	Abandoned	75/852,734	Not Available	Not Available
PowerForce 600 Watt	Abandoned	75/810,902	Not Available	Not Available
Power Inverter				
Vector Industrial Series	Abandoned	75/809,759	Not Available	Not Available
Power Systems	***			
Thunder Volt	Abandoned	75/791,741	Not Available	Not Available
Road Ranger	Abandoned	75/791,731	Not Available	Not Available
Easy-Start	Abandoned	75/780,743	Not Available	Not Available
Power Cruise	Abandoned	75/779,604	Not Available	Not Available
Design only	Abandoned	75/601,358	Not Available	Not Available
Jumper Bag	Abandoned	75/598,248	Not Available	Not Available
Y2K Bug	Abandoned	75/587,478	Not Available	Not Available

Trademarks	Status	Application Serial No.	Registration No.	Issue Date
Design only	Abandoned	75/587,477	Not Available	Not Available
Pocket Beam	Abandoned	75/563,598	Not Available	Not Available
Pocket Beam	Abandoned	75/553,719	Not Available	Not Available
Pro Charge	Abandoned	75/200,496	Not Available	Not Available
Dro Viro Tect	Abandoned	73/772,535	Not Available	Not Available

TRADEMARK REEL: 002887 FRAME: 0638

RECORDED: 07/07/2004